OME No. 0651-0027 dexp. 8/31/2008)	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office 636753 e. record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MARK F. PECINI	Name: RSM Intellected Holdings Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 2011	Street Address: 4314 Raleigh St.
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City:
Joint Research Agreement	State: FL
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> <u>zip: 336(9</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29 /372, 165 29 /372, 161	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence `	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2
Name: Eduard V Dotkieucz Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 50 cy Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 16 bx 937	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Dade City	8. Payment Information
State: Zip: 33 52 L	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 352 - 467 - 2682	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 352 567 - 5526	11/22/2011 TLEE11 80000015 D647386
Email Address: edduke @ embargman . wm	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	Lbv.16,2011
Eduard Dutkiewez Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450



APPLICANT

MARK F. PELINI

SERIAL NUMBER

29/372,161

FILED

10/26/10

FOR

: STEPPED BRACKET

ATTY DCKT # :

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, MARK F. PELINI of 406 Sonoma Drive, Valrico, Florida 33594, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign to:

RSM Intellectual Holdings, Inc.

4314 Raleigh Street

Tampa, Florida 33619

its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all of my right, title and interest in and to the improvements in the:

"STEPPED BRACKET"

invented by myself and the application for a United States Patent

Page 1 of 4

therefor filed on October 26, 2010, bearing serial number 29/372,161, and issuing as U.S. Design Patent D647,783, and all original and re-issued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to successors, assigns, nominees or other representatives, as assignees and owners of the said entire interest and covenant, that I assigned and the I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to myself respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue application, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a

disclaimer relating thereto, I will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such a disclaimer, and I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said assignees, their successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its own or our own names, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

I declare further that all statements made herein, of my own knowledge, are true and that all statements on information and belief are believed to be true; that I have read this assignment and understand the contents hereof; and further, that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United Stated Code and the such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Dated: Mark F. Pelini

Page 3 of 4

406 Sonoma Drive Valrico, Florida 33594

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Hellsborough

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence, this the $\cancel{10}$
day of Nov, 2011, by Mark F. Pelini, who is
personally known to me or who produced the following
identification Mark F. Pelini
signed the Assignment of patent rights, transferring such right to,
RSM Intellectual Holdings, Inc.
Notary Public #DD850997 A #DD8

Page 4 of 4

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MARK F. PELINI

SERIAL NUMBER

29/372,165

FILED

10/26/10

FOR

OFFSET BRACKET

ATTY DCKT #

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, MARK F. PELINI of 406 Sonoma Drive, Valrico, Florida 33594, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign to:

RSM Intellectual Holdings, Inc.

4314 Raleigh Street

Tampa, Florida 33619

its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all of my right, title and interest in and to the improvements in the:

"OFFSET BRACKET"

invented by myself and the application for a United States Patent

Page 1 of 4

therefor filed on October 26, 2010, bearing serial number 29/372,165 and issuing as U.S. Design Patent D647,386, and all original and re-issued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignees and owners of the said entire interest and covenant, that I assigned and the I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to myself respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue application, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a

Page 2 of 4

disclaimer relating thereto, I will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such a disclaimer, and I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said assignees, their successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its own or our own names, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

I declare further that all statements made herein, of my own knowledge, are true and that all statements on information and belief are believed to be true; that I have read this assignment and understand the contents hereof; and further, that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United Stated Code and the such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Dated: 11-10-11 Mark F. Pelini

Page 3 of 4

406 Sonoma Drive Valrico, Florida 33594

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Hillsborous

Sworn to before me and	subscrib	ed in my prese	ence, this	the <i>_10</i>
day of <u>Nov.</u> ,	2011, k	oy Mark F. F	Pelini, wh	o is
personally known to me	or	who produce	ed the fol	llowing
identification		•	Mark F.	Pelini
signed the Assignment of par	tent righ	ts, transferri	ng such ri	ght to,
RSM Intellectual Holdings,	Inc.			mummm
			S. S	OROTHY HOM
	\int_{Ω}	ally dase	₩ (N	MAN 20, 20 A

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 027388 FRAME: 0608

RECORDED: 11/21/2011